
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children's Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Advisory Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Davies, Jones, Lister, Mallett and Oatway 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is being considered must disclose to that meeting the existence 
and nature of that interest at the commencement of the consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2009. 

 
5. THRESHOLDS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  (PAGES 5 - 

16) 



 

2 

 To provide the Committee with an understanding of the basis on which practitioners 
and manager in Children’s services make decisions about referral, levels and types of 
assessment and case or service allocation. 
 

6. REVIEW OF ROLE OF INDEPENDENT PANEL MEMBER  (PAGES 17 - 18) 
 To review the role of the Independent Panel member and to consider options. 

 
7. COMMITTEE'S ROLE REGARDING MECHANISMS FOR MONITORING AND 

AUDITING SAFEGUARDING IN HARINGEY  (PAGES 19 - 22) 
 To consider the Committee’s priorities for scrutiny for the remainder of this Municipal 

Year.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item  xx 

as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100 a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985) paras 1 & 2 namely information relating to any individual, and information likely 
to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

9. CHILD PROTECTION PROCESSES  (PAGES 23 - 50) 
 To inform members of the Committee of the child protection process. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 Date of next meeting: 23 February 2010. 

 
Ken Pryor           Carolyn Banks 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy       Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Members Services                   Tel: 0208 489 2965 
River Park House          Fax: 0208 489 2660 
225 High Road          Email: carolyn.banks@haringey.gov.uk 
Wood Green 
London N22 8HQ         15 January 2010  
 

 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN’S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY 17 DECEMBER 2009 

 

 
Councillors  Jones (Chair), Lister, Mallett and Oatway 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Davies 

 
Also Present: Sylvia Chew, Hilary Corrick, Marion Wheeler.  

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
 CSPPAC21 

 
APOLOGIES  

 Apologies were received from Cllr Davies.  
 

 
 

CSPPAC22 URGENT BUSINESS  
 There were no items of urgent business.  

 
 
 

CSPPAC23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 Cllr Oatway declared that she was involved in the disciplinary Panels 

with regard to Baby P.  
 

 
 

CSPPAC24 MINUTES  
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 
 

CSPPAC25 LEARNING FROM SERIOUS CASE REVIEWS 

 

Sarah Peel, Manager of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
(LSCB) gave the presentation that had been previously given to all 
practitioners regarding the lessons to be learnt from the case of Baby 
Peter. 
 
The make up of the Local Safeguarding Children Board’s was a multi 
disciplinary one with partners across the voluntary sector.  A serious 
case review (SCR), could be requeste
[...]
on with a strong attachment. Nor should 
willingness to comply be confused with an actual willingness to accept 
the need for change. A proper assessment of the quality of attachment 
took time and required expertise. A seen child should not be considered 
a safe one; the social worker had to have empathy with the child.  
 
The presence of domestic violence in a household was another indicator 
of risk, and where there was domestic violence in a family with a child 
under 12 months old (including an unborn child) a single incident of 
domestic violence should   trigger a child protection investigation. In 
Haringey there were many vulnerable families and it was easy to be too 
tolerant of levels of neglect and miss the individual risk indicators. The 
Committee noted that the Council’s Domestic Violence Co-ordinator was 
working on awareness training for all front line staff and a workshop was 
to be held on the issue. Also there had been a raised level of awareness 
and around 20% of referrals were related to domestic violence. 
 
Members noted the checklist of expectations for all professionals 
working in this field. 
 
The Committee were advised that in order for the situation to improve 
there had to be adequate time, training, and supervision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Local Safeguarding Children Board’s child protection handbook 
be given to all Councillors. 
   

CSPPAC26 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 RESOLVED: 

• That as the following items contained exempt information (as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 1972; namely 
information likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and 
information relating to any individual) members of the press and 

 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN’S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 17 DECEMBER 2009 
 

 

public should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting.  
 

CSPPAC27 SERVICE USER FEEDBACK: OCTOBER 2009 

 

The Committee received feedback from a snapshot survey carried out as 
part of the ongoing audit of cases referred to the Referral and 
Assessment Service on 1 July 2009. The survey involved follow up 
conversations with a sample of 10 service users and referrers. 
 
The survey had considered a) the timeliness of the response from the 
Children and Young People’s Service b) the extent to which service 
users and referrers felt listened to and their views respected and c) 
whether they had received any feedback about what would happen next. 
 
Members noted that any conclusions from the survey had to be seen as 
tentative and would need to subject to further investigation. It was 
accepted that parents whose children had been referred to Children’s 
Services could be hostile and might find communication difficult. Social 
workers were expected to develop specific skills to overcome these 
barriers. However it was disappointing that under 50% of  the parents felt 
that they had the chance to say what they wanted to say or felt that they 
were listened to. It was agreed that parents should feel listened to and 
respected, although not always agreed with. Members noted that the 
Service was made aware of conflicts in personality between social 
workers and parents and further follow up work would take place in 
around 20 case files per month. 
 
The major issue for referrers was also communication and knowing what 
happened to their referrals. The three schools involved were keen to 
work with Children’s Services, to build long term relationships with 
individual workers and to work closely together. Also they were aware of 
pressures on social workers and constraints of confidentiality, but felt 
that they should be kept more in the loop when a social worker was 
involved in one of their families. 
 
Details of the Action Plan prepared in response to the concerns raised in 
survey were given. 
 
It was noted that it was a huge administrative task to respond to around 
350 referrals per week. Upon completion of cases, it was important that 
closing letters were sent. Since the survey the issues raised had been 
discussed with managers and social workers via supervision and also at 
full staff meetings. Additionally all cases interviewed had been audited 
by a senior manager; individual staff had been spoken to and three were 
participating in the capability process. 
 
Issues around the facilitation of a private space at the North Middlesex 
Hospital had been discussed with the social work team based at the 
hospital. 
 

 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN’S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 17 DECEMBER 2009 
 

 

RESOLVED; 

 

That the responses from the service users survey be noted, together 
with the subsequent Action Plan. 

  
 

 
 

CSPPAC28 UPDATE ON CASE FILE QUALITY AUDITING 

 

The Committee received an update on the five cases that they were 
tracking.  

 

    
 

CSPPAC29 NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 There were no items of exempt urgent business.  

 
 
 

CSPPAC30 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING – Changed to Monday 25 January 2010. 
Items for meeting to include:- 
 
Exploration of Child Protection safeguarding processes, particularly 
following those children referred on the 1st July who were subject to 
child protection processes. 
Eligibility and thresholds for children’s social care 
 
Meeting in April to receive a follow up report on the matters previously 
referred to Cabinet and in particular on transition arrangements from 
children’s to adult services. 
 
In response to a request from the Chair to focus on Under 5s and the 
provision of health visitors at a future meeting, Cllr Mallet agreed to seek 
clarification on the issues to be considered at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on this matter. 
 
MEETING WITH CHAIR OF LSCB 

 

Cllr Mallet and Ms Corrick agreed to meet with the Chair of the LSCB to 
discuss and clarify the remit and boundaries of this Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
AD 
Safegu
arding 

   
 

 
 

 
Cllr Emma Jones 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 4



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
 
25th January 2010 

 

 
Title: 
 

Thresholds for Children and Young Peoples Services 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

Marion Wheeler 
AD Safeguarding Children and Young People’s Service 
Marion.wheeler@haringey.gov.uk 
0208 489 1912 
 

 

 
Date: 
 

7th January 2010 
 

 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration (no more than 2 sides of A4) 
  

The Thresholds of Need and Service document has been developed by Children 
and Young Peoples’ service in collaboration with Haringey Children and young 
people’s partnership agencies to set out agreements about levels of need and 
risk which will trigger referrals to universal or targeted services. It provides a 
guide to practitioners in all agencies that work with children to assist in 
assessing and identifying children’s level of need and think about which services 
might be available to meet those needs. 
 

2. Background information  
See document 
 

3. Options for consideration 
 

This item is for members information. The documentation will assist members in 
understanding the basis on which practitioners and managers in Children’s 
services make decisions about referral,  levels and types of assessment and 
case or service  allocation. 
 

4. Financial Implications  
 None  

5. Legal Implications  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 2 

None  
 
6. Policy Implications  
 
The Thresholds guidance has been agreed by local agencies through the 
Local Children’s Safeguarding Board.  
7. List the proposed routing for the report through the formal decision 

making process  
 
Not for decision making 
 
8. Appendix can be added and issues paper template  used as a cover 

page for more complex issues requiring fuller explanation i.e. 
Achieving Excellence reports 

 
Appendix 1 Thresholds of Need and Service Response Guidance 
 

Page 6



THRESHOLDS OF NEED AND SERVICE RESPONSES: 
GUIDANCE FOR STAFF 

The following is a guide for practitioners and managers in every agency that works with, or is 
involved in, children, young people and their families. Its aim is to assist practitioners and 
managers in assessing and identifying a child’s level of need, what type of services/resources 
may meet those needs and what processes to follow in moving from an assessment to a 
provision of services. It describes needs in terms of ‘Tiers’ - which is essentially a schematic 
way of helping to understand children’s needs and how they could be met. It does not provide a 
rigid or concrete set of procedures – it is important that all agencies understand the needs of 
each individual child within their own context and realise that each child’s situation is unique and 
specific to them. What follows is therefore a guide to offer clarification, not a rigid set of 
procedures. 

In any tiered approach, the following is crucial to ensure a range of service provision is 
available to meet the range of need of children in the community and to ensure that the 
appropriate services are accessed to meet the range of need of children in the community.
Everyone should understand that: 

 children can and do move from one level to another;  

 children in levels 2-4 also need and use universal services;  

 repeated assessments should not be necessary to move children from one tier to another, 
and that children’s stories can follow them as they progress through service provision; 

 there will be some children  - for example, those with complex needs – who should be 
enabled to move quickly and effortlessly to the required service response without 
necessarily going up through each level; 

 for most children, the service aspiration is to secure them as low down the level of need 
as possible. 

Below is Haringey’s version of a continuum of need and intervention triangle similar to those 
found in other local authorities. For some children/young people it is clear where they fall on the 
continuum; for other children/young people a practitioner may need to use the Threshold 
Guidance in the appendix to try to decide whether or not the child/young person has additional 
needs, and where they might fall on the continuum; this process can help decide whether a CAF 
would be appropriate, to help further clarify need and appropriate response.

Page 7



Sometimes it is only by completing a CAF that practitioners can gain a clear understanding 
of the child or young person’s level of need and what would be the appropriate service 
response.

Just because a child is assessed at a point in time as meeting certain threshold criteria 
does not mean that they always will.  An assessment is an on-going process, not an event; 
children and young people’s needs often change over time and may cross different levels, 
i.e., high in some areas and low in others.  The age of the child/young person and 
protective factors that may enhance resilience are also important contributory factors. Of 
central importance in understanding where a child’s needs might lie on this continuum, is 
the cooperation and engagement of the parents and carers – a lack of cooperation or 
appreciation about the concern may of itself raise the level of the need and required 
response.

Most children and young people’s needs will be met through universal services (Level 1) – 
for example, schools, youth services, GP surgeries – as well as from support from within 
the family, friendship, and community networks.  A relatively very small number of children 
and young people, at risk of significant harm or significant impairment to health or 
development, require specialist support (Level 4), usually led by Children’s Social Care.

In between Levels 1 and 4 are the vulnerable
[...]

rs
 a

n
d
 in

c
re

a
s
e
 th

e
 p

ro
te

c
tiv

e
 fa

c
to

rs
 th

e
 c

h
ild

/y
o
u

n
g

p
e

rs
o

n
 is

 s
u

b
je

c
t to

Page 9



SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN: CONTINUUM OF NEED AND INTERVENTION 

4.VULNERABLE
CHILD WITH 
ACUTE OR 
HIGHLY
COMPLEX 
NEEDS   

Has suffered or is at risk of suffering significant 
harm/significant impairment to health or development  

Children who are at risk if they remain at home. Children 
requiring specialist and integrated support. Allegations of 
abuse physical, sexual, emotional or neglect. Children
who fall into this category will always need an 
immediate referral to Social Care and/or the Police 
and the Pan London Child Protection Procedures must 
be followed.

Assessment: Assessing the needs of children in this
category is almost always initiated by a Section 47 
investigation, will be directed by a Strategy meeting or 
Discussion with the Police CAIT and  which may lead to 
the completion of a core assessment and the convening 
of a an Initial Child protection Case Conference. 

 Service Provision:  Service provision will generally take 
the form of a child protection plan or a care plan for a 
child in care. Service plans will be constructed and 
reviewed within Child protection Conferences or Children 
in Care Reviews and other statutory planning fora. 

3.
VULNERABLE
CHILD WITH 
MULTIPLE AND 
COMPLEX 
NEEDS  

Children in this category may have crossed the threshold 
into social care as defined by the Children Act and are or 
may be children in need.

Children in this category are the ‘blue folders’ as 
assessed by health 

Before referring to social care, ask what their involvement 
will add to the intervention 

If in doubt, always contact the First Response Service in 
Children and Families for advice and consultation  

Assessment: CAF Assessment, Lead Professional and 
Team around the Child may already be in place – if not, 
consideration should always be given to them. If social 
care takes the lead, th
[...]
        

Page 1 of 3 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
 
 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Role of Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Hilary Corrick, Independent Social work Consultant, 
and Independent Panel Member 
 

 

 
Date: 
 

 
25th January 2010  

 
 
 
1. Introduction 
The Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
was set up by the council in April 2009 to enable it to examine in more detail 
the work of children’s services and: 

• ensure that members have some understanding of the key child 
protection issues; 

• ensure that members have confidence in the safeguarding 
arrangements and practice in Haringey; 

• ensure that members have developed a range of questions which 
enable them to consider all aspects of safeguarding and which can be 
shared with other members. 

 
It was intended that the Committee would be short life, possibly only until the 
elections in May 2010. It would include an independent Member with 
safeguarding experience. 

 
2. Background information  

Members had felt that they had insufficient knowledge and experience in 
safeguarding children to challenge or scrutinise the work of Children’s Social 
Care; the Committee would give them more in-depth understanding, the 
opportunity to consider cases in detail, and meet with service users, referrers 
and front line workers when appropriate. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 3 

The Members on the Committee all brought specific, relevant experience and 
skills to the group. The Committee is smaller and more intimate than some other 
council Committees, and experience has been that officers have been open and 
engaged in supporting Members to increase their understanding. 
 
There is a range of other mechanisms for scrutinising safeguarding work in 
Haringey, and 
[...]
mittee. 
 
The areas where there is less external audit are: 

Page 20



                                                                                 

Page 3 of 3 

• the voice of service users (children and their parents) and 
referrers; 

• tracking cases over a period. 
 
These are pieces of work which this Committee has already begun to tackle. 
 
It might also be worth considering a focus on particularly vulnerable groups of 
children, such as the under two’s. There are also groups of vulnerable children 
who fall just below  the eligibility thresholds, and the Committee might wish to 
explore the robustness of preventative services by tracking some of those 
children. 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 23

Document is exempt



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

Document is exempt



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

Document is exempt



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

Document is exempt



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

Document is exempt



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

Document is exempt



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

Document is exempt



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 THRESHOLDS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES
	item 6 Appx

	6 REVIEW OF ROLE OF INDEPENDENT PANEL MEMBER
	7 COMMITTEE'S ROLE REGARDING MECHANISMS FOR MONITORING AND AUDITING SAFEGUARDING IN HARINGEY
	9 CHILD PROTECTION PROCESSES
	item 9 appx 1core assessment proforma
	Conference Feedback 1
	Conference Feedback 2
	Conference Feedback 3
	Conference Feedback 4
	item 9 Appx 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 

 
Councillors Davies, Jones, Lister, Mallett and Oatway 

 
 
 
Also Present: Sylvia Chew, Hilary Corrick, Marion Wheeler 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

CSPPAC31

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 None received.  
 
 

 
 

CSPPAC32

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

 
 

CSPPAC33

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Oatway declared that she was still involved in the Disciplinary 
Panels with regard to Baby P.  
 
 

 
 

CSPPAC34

 
MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2009 be agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING - HEALTH VISITING SERVICE 

 

Cllr Mallet presented a report which had recently been considered at 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the health visiting services. 
Members noted that in July 2008 the decision had been made by the 
PCT, due to staff shortages, to temporarily suspend the traditional 
universal health visiting services and to concentrate on those in greatest 
need. This meant that children and families were assessed at the new 
birth visit, or on the first contact with the service and were then prioritised 
for further intervention. Where there were no concerns families were 
given contact details for any queries or concerns that they had. This was 
called “progressive universalism”. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had expressed concern that they had not been informed of these 
changes earlier and felt that there could be some stigmatism around 
targeted services. 
 
Officers advised that they had experienced some difficulties with 
contacting health visitors but that the situation should improve with the 
move to multi agency working and the location of three health visitors  to 
be based in their offices. However there was concern that the health 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 
 

visiting duty desk was staffed by health visiting staff or administrative 
staff. 
 
Members expressed concerns around how the targeting was carried out 
and that the U5s were a particular vulnerable group. Also there was no 
reference to the views of families. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a report be prepared for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee child 
protection meeting in March to include proposals for NHS Haringey to 
carry out an evaluation and to convening a Parents Focus group to 
establish their views.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hilary 
Corrick 

CSPPAC35

 
THRESHOLDS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  

 In collaboration with children and young people’s partnership agencies 
the Children and Young People’s service had produced a threshold of 
need and service document. This set out levels of need and risk which 
triggered referrals to universal or targeted services. Also it provided a 
guide to practitioners in all agencies that worked with children to assist in 
assessing and identifying children’s level of need and to consider which 
services might be available to meet those needs.  
 
It was noted that each individual child’s situation was unique to them. 
Also the members noted that children could and did move from one level 
of support to another. For some children/young people it was clear that 
they fell on the continuum, whilst for others a practitioner might need to 
use the threshold guidance which had been produced to determine 
additional needs and where they fell in the continuum. This process 
could help to decide if a CAF would be appropriate to help identify need 
and response. The cooperation and engagement of parents and carers 
was central to understanding where a child’s needs might lie. 
 
It was noted that most children and young people needs would be met 
through universal services such as schools, GP surgeries etc as well as 
support from within the family and from friends, whilst a relatively small 
number of children and young people at risk of significant harm or 
significant impairment to health or development required specialist 
support, usually led by Children’s Social Care. 
 
In between levels 1 and 4 were the vulnerable children/young people 
who had additional needs and were in need of targeted support. 
 
It was noted that training had been given to all partner agencies, schools 
and GP’s and posters were on display in key work places within the 
Authority. Biannual events with schools were planned in order to address 
any concerns. It was hoped that the training would identify any gaps or 
overlaps in service provision and support would give a wider picture of 
the whole process. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 
 

 
Members were informed that the Children’s Service were working on 
joint protocols with Adult Services. It was acknowledged that some 
adults with children were vulnerable and needed support; this had to be 
taken into account and worked with. Also it was noted that the adult 
threshold for receiving support was high and many adults who did not 
met the threshold level needed support, especially if they had parenting 
responsibilities. . 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

CSPPAC36

 
REVIEW OF ROLE OF INDEPENDENT PANEL MEMBER  

 Following the establishment of the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Practice Advisory Committee in April 2009, Ms Hilary Corrick had been 
appointed for an initial six month period as an Independent Member to 
provide advice and to facilitate the Committee’s work. 
 
The Committee noted the details of the work undertaken by Ms Corrick. 
It was agreed that it was essential that this Committee had the support of 
an independent social worker. 
 
The Chair reminded the meeting that it had previously been suggested 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should consider organising a 
child protection conference along the lines of previously held health 
conferences. 
 
Cllr Mallet and Ms Corrick reported back from their meeting with the 
Chair of the LSCB on the role of this Committee. It was noted that the 
LSCB acknowledged the work being carried out by this Committee and 
its ability to delve in greater depth into issues than other bodies 
scrutinising child protection.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That Cabinet be advised of the essential role that the independent 

social worker played in supporting the Committee. 
 
2. That officers pursue the possibility of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee organising a child protection conference. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 

CSPPAC37

 
COMMITTEE'S ROLE REGARDING MECHANISMS FOR 

MONITORING AND AUDITING SAFEGUARDING IN HARINGEY 
 

 Members discussed the role and future of this Committee. Whilst it was 
noted that there were a range of other mechanisms for scrutinising 
safeguarding work such as the Safeguarding Children’s Board, Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, Executive Member for Children and Children’s 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 
 

Services itself, this was the only backbench Member body that examined 
individual cases in detail. Also the Members on this Committee had 
received in depth training.  
 
It was considered that there was still work to be carried out and that to 
disband of this body would send out the wrong message. Members also 
agreed that in continuing the Committee’s reporting mechanisms and 
influence should be higher within the Council structure and that it should 
report direct to full Council. This would ensure that information was 
disseminated better to all Councillors. 
 
Details of the work that the Committee had been involved with in respect 
of the voice of service users (children and their parents) and referrers 
and the tracking of cases over a period of time was noted. 
 
For the future it was agreed that the Committee should focus on 
particular vulnerable groups of children such as the under fives. Also it 
was agreed to focus on groups of vulnerable children who fell just below 
the eligibility thresholds, by exploring the robustness of preventative 
services by tracking some cases. Also the transition from children’s to 
adult services and how children of adult service users were referred 
should be key areas for investigation by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That Cabinet be informed:- 
 

a) that there was a need for the continuation of this body 
b) of the proposed future areas of work  
c) of the suggestion that in order to give this body more 

influence, it should report direct to Council. 
 

2. That officers seek approval for the Chair to give a presentation 
to full Council on the work of this Committee and suggested 
proposals for its future. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 

CSPPAC38

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED: 

 
That as the following items contained exempt information (as defined 
in Section 100a of the Local Government 1972; namely information 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and information relating to 
any individual) members of the press and public should be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting.  

 
 

 
 

CSPPAC39

 
CHILD PROTECTION PROCESSES  

 Members received a detailed report setting out the processes from  



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 
 

referral to review for children “at risk of significant harm”. It was noted 
that referrals were possible from a number of sources such as the police, 
a professional in the child’s network, or from the public, including a 
family member. The process for assessing a child who could be at risk 
was set out in the Pan London Child Protection Procedures. Every 
referral into the service was looked at and assessed by the screening 
manager. Where the screening manager concluded that a child was at 
risk a referral was made to the police Child Abuse and Investigation 
Team and a Child Protection Strategy meeting convened within 24 
hours. If the meeting concluded that there was insufficient evidence to 
suggest significant harm a social worker would be allocated and a core 
assessment carried out.  Details of the S47 core assessment which was 
carried out when the social worker had concerns was noted.  Where 
substantial concerns remained following the strategy meeting, albeit not 
life threatening an Initial Child Protection Case Conference was 
convened within 15 working days of the Strategy meeting. This meeting 
would determine whether a child had a ongoing risk of significant harm 
and should therefore be the subject of a child protection plan. In less 
urgent cases a Core Assessment, taking up to 35 working days could be 
undertaken before the Initial Child Protection Conference, but there 
would be regular strategy meetings during that time frame to ensure the 
child’s continued safety. Members were informed that the police now 
require updates every seven days if there was a single agency 
investigation. Details of the processes and timescales for reviewing a 
child protection plan were noted.  Currently there were 264 children who 
were the subject of a plan, this constituted 54 per 10,000 and was higher 
than the national average of 42 per 10,000 which was of 31 March 2009, 
although it was noted that the national figure may well now be higher. In 
future with a more effective CAF model and better intervention strategies 
it was hoped that this figure would be reduced. In circumstances where 
the harm was found to be so great that children could not remain with 
their parents immediate alternative care was found either through police 
protection, an Emergency Protection order through the court or, if 
parents agreed, children could stay elsewhere whilst the investigation 
and planning took place. 
 
Details of the cases subject to ongoing social work intervention that were 
being tracked since July 2009 were noted. 
 
The Committee welcomed the conference feedback from parents and 
children and were pleased to note the number of children and young 
people who wished to be involved.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CSPPAC40

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - That the next meeting be re- arranged to  



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 
 

either 18 or 25 March and that the Cabinet Members for Adult Social 
Care and Well Being and Children and Young People be invited. It was 
agreed that this would be the last meeting for this Municipal year. 
 ( Subsequently agreed for 25 March) 
 
Items for the agenda to be:- 
 

1. Follow up report on recommendations made to Cabinet. 
2. A report on children with vulnerable parents 
3. A report on the transition of children to adult services. 
4. Details of all children under 5s referred in January 2010, or if the  

numbers were excessive, then to examine Under 2s or a random 
percentage of referrals. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AD 
Safegu
arding 

 
 
Cllr Emma Jones 
 
Chair 
 
 


